

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

APPLICATION OF ROLLING FIELDS, INC., D/B/A ROLLING FIELDS SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT TO BE OWNED AND OPERATED BY ROLLING FIELDS, INC., D/B/A ROLLING FIELDS SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM IN BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

and

APPLICATION OF ROLLING FIELDS, INC., D/B/A ROLLING FIELDS SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR AN INITIAL ORDER ESTABLISHING RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR SEWER SERVICES CASE NO. 8316

. . .

<u>O R D E R</u>

On May 20, 1982, Rolling Fields, Inc., d/b/a Rolling Fields Sewage Treatment System, ("Rolling Fields"), by counsel, filed its Motion for Extension of Time requesting that the Commission grant an additional 60 days, through and including July 13, 1982, in which to comply with the Commission's Order entered March 2, 1982, directing that Rolling Fields provide certain information. The Motion further states that in view of the Commission's consideration of the request, Rolling Fields waives its statutory right to place the proposed rates in effect until 60 days following the final hearing in this action.

The Commission, having considered the Motion and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that by Orders entered



March 2, 1982, and March 22, 1982, extensions of time in which to furnish the information were granted and that an additional extension should be granted only through and including July 1, 1982.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the Motion for Extension of Time be and it hereby is sustained to the extent that Rolling Fields shall submit the information heretofore requested by the close of business July 1, 1982.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That in the event the information is not filed by the close of business July 1, 1982, this case may be dismissed without prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of June 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Secretary